

<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p> <p>Crowley County District Court, County of Crowley, The Honorable Michael Schiferl, Case No. 08 CV 25</p>	
<p>JOHN E. SCHWARTZ In Behalf of His Minor Grandchildren CODY L. SCHWARTZ <i>and</i> JACOB W. SCHWARTZ Plaintiff-Intervener-Appellee,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>The Colorado Department of Transportation, Defendant-Appellant.</p>	
<p>Lee N. Sternal Reg. #0899 414 West 9th Street Pueblo, CO 81003 Tele.: (719) 545-9746 Fax: (719) 545-1122 Attorney for Plaintiff-Intervener-Appellee</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Δ COURT USE ONLY Δ</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Case Number: 10 CA 0204</p>
<p>AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE SCHWARTZ</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
RULE 28 REQUIRED STATEMENT RE: STANDARD OF REVIEW AND PRESERVATION FOR APPEAL.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT GOVERNMENTAL IMMUNITY HAS BEEN WAIVED.....	12
II. THE “BUT FOR” TEST FOR LIABILITY HAS NO PLACE IN A RULE 12(b) JURISDICTION CHALLENGE.	15
III. THIS IS A PROPER CIRCUMSTANCE FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY FEES TO APPELLEE SCHWARTZ.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
City of Littleton v. State, 832 P.2d 985 (Colo. App. 1991).....	20
Colo. City Metro District v. Graber & Son’s Inc., 897 P.2d 874 (Colo. App. 1995).....	20
DeCordova v. State, 878 P.2d 73 (Colo. App. 1994).....	18
Hallam v. City of Colorado Springs, 914 P.2d 479, 483 (Colo. 1995).....	15
Medina v. State, 35 P.3d 443 (Colo. 2001).....	1,10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
State v. Moldovan, 842 P.2d 220 (Colo. 1992).....	16
Swieckowski v. City of Fort Collins, 934 P.2d 1384-80 (Colo. 1997).....	14
Tidwell v. City & County of Denver, 83 P.3d 75 (Colo. 2003).....	1, 17, 18
Walton v. State, 968 P.2d 636 (Colo. 1998).....	10

STATUTES AND AUTHORITIES

C.J.I 9:19.....	16
C.R.C.P. 12(b)(1).....	2, 15, 17, 18, 20
C.R.S. 13-17-102.....	19
C.R.S. 24-10-103.....	11
C.R.S. 24-10-108.....	20
C.R.S. 24-10-114.....	18
C.R.S. 24-120-106.....	17
